1
High-Side and Low-Side Gate Driver
TF2190(4)M
Jun. 2021
Rev 1.4
Features
   Floating high-side driver in bootstrap operation to 600V

extended -40°C to +125°C temperature range.
Typical Application
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PACKAGE PACK / Qty MARK
TF2190M-TAH SOIC-8(N) T&R  /  2500
 YYWW
 TF2190M
 Lot ID
TF21904M-TUH SOIC-14(N) T&R  /  2500
YYWW
 TF21904M
 Lot ID
Applications
 Motor Controls
 DC-DC Converters
 AC-DC Inverters
 Class D Power Amplifiers
Year Year  Week Week
SOIC-8(N)
SOIC-14(N)
R4
LIN
TF2190M
HIN
VCC
HO
VB
VSCOM
LO
TO
LOAD
Up to 600V
HIN
LIN
VCC
2
TF2190(4)M
High-Side and Low-Side Gate Driver
Advance Info
Jun. 2021
Pin Descriptions
Pin Diagrams
PIN NAME PIN DESCRIPTION
HIN Logic input for high-side gate driver output, in phase with HO
LIN Logic input for low-side gate driver output, in phase with LO
COM Low-side and logic return
LO Low-side gate drive output
VCC Low-side and logic fixed supply
VS High-side floating supply return
HO High-side gate driver output
VB High-side floating supply
VSS Logic Ground (TF21904M only)
Top View: SOIC-8(N), TF2190M
VCC
LIN
COM
1